

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

PETRÓLEOS DE VENEZUELA, S.A., PDVSA  
PETRÓLEO, S.A., and PDV HOLDING, INC.,

Plaintiffs and Counterclaim Defendants,

- against -

MUFG UNION BANK, N.A. and GLAS  
AMERICAS LLC,

Defendants and Counterclaim Plaintiffs

No. 19 Civ. 10023 (KPF)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS AND  
COUNTERCLAIM PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO EXCLUDE  
THE EXPERT TESTIMONY OF DAVID C. HINMAN**

PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,  
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP  
Walter Rieman  
William A. Clareman  
Jonathan Hurwitz  
Shane D. Avidan  
1285 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10019-6064  
Telephone: 212-373-3000  
Facsimile: 212-757-3990

LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
Christopher J. Clark  
Matthew S. Salerno  
Sean H. McMahon  
885 Third Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
Telephone: 212-906-1200  
Facsimile: 212-751-4864

*Attorneys for Defendants and  
Counterclaim Plaintiffs*

PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,  
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP  
Roberto J. Gonzalez (*pro hac vice*)  
2001 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006-1047  
Telephone: 202-223-7300

*Attorneys for Defendants and  
Counterclaim Plaintiffs  
(as to New York law issues only)*

## Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Glossary and Citation Conventions .....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Applicable Standard for Admissibility .....	4
II. Mr. Hinman’s Opinions Concerning “Invalidity Risk” Should be Excluded .....	6
A. Mr. Hinman’s Definition of Invalidity Risk Is Unreliable and Irrelevant Because It Conflates Different Types of Risk .....	7
B. Mr. Hinman’s Review of Market Commentary Employs No Reliable Methodology .....	8
C. Mr. Hinman Performs No Analysis to Attribute The Pricing Effects He Observes to Invalidity Risk.....	11
i. 2020 Notes’ Post-Default Pricing.....	12
ii. Fitch Recovery Ratings.....	15
iii. Investors’ Response to the Exchange Offer.....	16
III. Mr. Hinman’s Opinions that PDVSA Was Not “Enriched” by the Exchange Offer and that Exchanging Investors Suffered No Losses Are Inadmissible .....	17
A. Mr. Hinman’s Enrichment Opinion Should Be Excluded .....	17
B. Mr. Hinman’s Opinion that Exchanging Investors Have Not Lost Money Should Be Excluded .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	20

## Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>523 IP LLC v. CureMD.Com</i> , 48 F. Supp. 3d 600 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	5
<i>Amorgianos v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 303 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	5
<i>Campbell v. Metro. Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 239 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	5
<i>City of New York v. Coastal Oil New York Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 108816 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2000) .....	7, 18
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	1, 4, 5
<i>Deutsch v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.</i> , 768 F. Supp. 2d 420 (E.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	11
<i>In re Exec. Telecard, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 979 F. Supp. 1021 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	14, 15
<i>In re Fresh Del Monte Pineapples Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 3241401 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2009) .....	9
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997).....	5
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	5
<i>In re Longtop Fin. Tech. Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 32 F. Supp. 3d 453 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	9
<i>LVL XIII Brands v. Louis Vuitton Malleter</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d 612 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) .....	8
<i>Major League Baseball Props., Inc. v. Salvino, Inc.</i> , 542 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	11, 16, 17
<i>Malletier v. Dooney &amp; Bourke, Inc.</i> , 525 F. Supp. 2d 558 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	19, 20

<i>Marshall v. Hyundai Motor Am.</i> , 51 F. Supp. 3d 451 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	18
<i>Nimely v. City of New York</i> , 414 F.3d 381 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	12
<i>R.F.M.A.S., Inc. v. So</i> , 748 F. Supp. 2d 244 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	7, 11, 14, 16
<i>Raskin v. Wyatt Co.</i> , 125 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	6
<i>In re Rezulin Prods. Liability Litig.</i> , 369 F. Supp. 2d 398 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	9
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 451 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	5
<i>Scentsational Techs., LLC v. Pepsi, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 1889763 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 18, 2018) .....	18
<i>Matter of Trs. Established Under Pooling And Servicing Agreements</i> , 2020 WL 1304400 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2020) .....	6
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 506 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	5
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Fed. R. Evid. 401 .....	3, 5
Fed. R. Evid. 702 .....	4
Fed. R. Evid. 403 .....	4
